

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

JAMES ALDEN LOPER,
Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S211840

Court of Appeal
No. D062693

San Diego County
Superior Court
No. SCD225263

ON REVIEW FROM
THE FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
AND THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
THE HONORABLE LAURA PARSKY, JUDGE

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 21 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Raymond M. DiGuiseppe
State Bar Number 228457

Post Office Box 10790
Southport, North Carolina 28461
Phone: 910-713-8804
Email: diguiseppe228457@gmail.com

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE INDISPUTABLY “SUBSTANTIAL” NATURE OF THE RIGHTS AT STAKE COMPEL THE CONCLUSION THAT A TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF COMPASSIONATE RELEASE UNDER SECTION 1170(E) IS AN “APPEALABLE” ORDER	
A. The Issue is Whether Such Orders Are <i>Appealable</i>, Not Whether Some Other Process May Serve as a Substitute for an Appeal	4
B. The Statutory Text, Legislative Intent, and Policy Considerations All Dictate the Conclusion that an Inmate May Personally Appeal an Order Denying Compassionate Release	10
II. THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO	15
III. APPELLANT IS ENTITLED TO COMPASSIONATE RELEASE UNDER ANY STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
A. The “Liberal” Form of Interpretation that Respondent Concedes Must be Used to Read the Statute Inevitably Leads to the Broad Construction of the Eligibility Criteria	
B. The Proper Construction of the Statute Compels the Conclusion that Appellant is Entitled to Compassionate Release	22
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

///

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aguilar v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	17, 25
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of N. Cal. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 55	11
<i>Carsten v. Psychology Examining Com.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 793	5, 8
<i>Cinel v. Christopher</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 759	7
<i>Coleman v. Brown</i> , No. 2:90-cv-0520 LKK JFM P (E.D.Cal.)	9, 22
<i>Fletcher v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 386	26
<i>In re Daniel K.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 661	14
<i>In re Hare</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 1278	17
<i>In re Lazor</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1185	17
<i>In re Lowe</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1405	16-17, 17-18
<i>In re Rosenkrantz</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 616	16
<i>In re Ryner</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 533	17
<i>In re Zepeda</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1493	16
<i>Martinez v. Board of Parole Hearing</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 578	1
<i>Omaha Indem. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1266	7-8, 9
<i>People v. Alanis</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1467	11, 12
<i>People v. Ault</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250	15
<i>People v. Casillas</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 344	10
<i>People v. Chlad</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1719	13
<i>People v. Coleman</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 746	14
<i>People v. Connor</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 669	14
<i>People v. Cromer</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 889	15
<i>People v. Cross</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 63	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Cases	Page
<i>People v. Druschel</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 667	13
<i>People v. Duren</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 218	17
<i>People v. Gainer</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 636	13
<i>People v. Gallardo</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 971	13
<i>People v. Herrera</i> (1982) 127 Cal.App.3d 590	14
<i>People v. Martin</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 437	14
<i>People v. Mena</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 146	7
<i>People v. Niren</i> (1978) 76 Cal.App.3d 850	13
<i>People v. Penoli</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 298	26
<i>People v. Pickett</i> (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 1158	10
<i>People v. Pritchett</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 190	13
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	8
<i>People v. Serrato</i> (1965) 238 Cal.App.2d 112	10
<i>People v. Stark</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 184	26
<i>People v. Sword</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 614	14
<i>Plata v. Brown</i> , No. C01-1351 THE (N.D.Cal.)	9, 22
<i>Powers v. City of Richmond</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 85	8, 11
<i>Prigmore v. City of Redding</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1322	25
<i>Resnik v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 634	7
<i>Russell v. Foglio</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 653	7
<i>Sprague v. Equifax, Inc.</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 1012	27
<i>Supervalu, Inc. v. Wexford Underwriting Managers, Inc.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 64	27
<i>Sutco Constr. Co. v. Modesto High Sch. Dist.</i> (1989) 208 Cal.3d 1220	8
<i>Thomas v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 788	13
<i>Williston v. Perkins</i> (1876) 51 Cal. 554	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Statutes	Page
Penal Code	
§ 1170	passim
§ 1237	passim
§ 6259	11
Legislative Materials	
Assem. Com. on Public Safety, Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 1539 (2007-2008 Reg. Sess.) Sept. 5, 2007	20
Rep. on Sen. Bill No. 1399 (2009-2010 Reg. Sess.)	1, 20, 22
Sen. Com. on Appropriations, Rep. on Assem. Bill 29 (1997-1998 Reg. Sess.) July 14, 1997	20, 23
Sen. Com. on Public Safety, Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 1539 (2007–2008 Reg. Sess.), June 26, 2007	20
Sen. Rules Com., Sen. Public Safety Com., Report on Assem. Bill No. 1539 (2007–2008 Reg. Sess.), July 5, 2007	21
Other Resources	
California Code of Regulations, Title 15, § 3076	21
American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2000)	19
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary	6, 19
MedicineNet Online Medical Dictionary	19
